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Executive Summary

Perhaps more than any other form of recreation, fishing and boating are critical to the health and well-being of
America’s outdoor heritage. By boat and on land, the first outdoor experience for many Americans is

fishing, introducing tens of millions of people each year to the wonders of nature. Fishing also serves as an
important bridge and top “gateway”activity that leads participants to other outdoor passions. Equally important,
fishing and boating enthusiasts provide critical funding for conservation and community programs across the
country through license fees and fishing-related excise taxes. The result: tens of millions of active, outdoor
champions and environmental stewards and a lasting legacy of natural resources that will be passed down to
future generations.

'This 62-page Special Report on Fishing and Boating provides a comprehensive look at overall trends in
participation as well as detailed information and analysis on specific fishing and boating categories — including
motivations, barriers and preferences of key groups. This research publication will inform those in the fishing
and boating community — and those in the entire outdoor community — about the demographics and
behaviors of current participants and identify opportunities for engaging the next generation of fishing and
boating enthusiasts.

Fishing Participation Trends and Opportunities

A true American tradition, fishing remains the most popular recreational activity in the country — surpassing

running, camping, hiking and biking. In fact, more than 46 million Americans went fishing in 2011. That
equates to 16.2 percent of the population, a slight increase from 16 percent in 2010.

'There is good news for fishing this year. For the first time in the history of this special report, fishing added
participants, reversing a trend and giving cause for cautious optimism. This growth is from returning fishing
participants with new participants relatively flat, reinforcing the key opportunity to focus on retention strategies.
Additionally, new increases were reported in participation among females and youth, important new target
groups for the sport. In 2011, females and youth ages six to 12 added the most new participants — showing
promise for the future and unprecedented interest in this still male-dominated activity.

'The data also shows that fishing is a family-friendly activity that inspires Americans to get up and get outside.
More than 19 percent of adults with children in their households participate in fishing, while only 13 percent of
adults without children in their households participate. And, it’s common that families don't stop their outdoor
activities at fishing. Nearly 85 percent of fishing participants engage in other outdoor activities, instead of

fishing alone.

The fastest growing United States population segment, Hispanic Americans, represent an extraordinary
opportunity. While Hispanic Americans make up only 12 percent of fishing participants, those Hispanics that
do fish make more annual fishing trips than any other group — indicating that fishing has huge appeal and
potential with this group.
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When engaging new audiences, it appears freshwater fishing is a great place to start since accessible freshwater
sources can be found throughout the United States. Of the 16.2 percent of Americans that fish, 13.6 percent are
freshwater fishing participants. Saltwater fishing is the second most popular kind of fishing, with participation
that grows from childhood to adolescence and remains strong through young adulthood. Although fly fishing
has the fewest number of participants, it has the greatest number of people interested in taking up the sport.
Overall, more than eight percent of those Americans who don't fish are interested in trying it — a great
opportunity to grow participation.

Boating Participation Trends and Opportunities

For many fishing participants, boating is all part of the experience. In fact, more than half of fishing participants
fished from a boat in 2011. And, of the more than 594 million boating outings taken in 2011, almost 38 percent
of them included fishing.

Although participation in boating was down slightly from 18.1 percent in 2010 to 17.8 percent in 2011, the
average number of outings per boater increased. On average, each boating participant made 14 annual outings
in 2011, compared to 13.2 outings in 2010. The total number of boating outings increased from 560.2 million
outings to 594.2 million outings — great news for the sport.

Boat owners tend to be male adults between ages 45 and 64, earning $100,000 or more annually. Most privately
owned boats are multispecies or other kinds of fishing boats and are kept on trailers at the owner’s private
residence. Additionally, about 18 percent of boating participants rent or charter a boat while on vacation.

To engage potential owners, the social aspect of boating should be the focal point. Indeed, more than 63 percent
of boating participants report going out on the water with friends. Boating participants are also inspired by
cruising on the boat (for females) and enjoying a day of fishing (for males).

For fishing and boating communities, participation trends are very promising and indicate that outreach
programs are working. In addition, these trends offer encouraging news for the overall outdoor community and
America’s outdoor heritage.
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FISHING

More than 46 million Americans, or 16.2 percent of the
population of the United States, went fishing in 2011. That
represents a slight increase in fishing participation, up from
16 percent in 2010.

One of the most notable findings, the “Leaky Bucket” analysis,
shows that fishing gained more participants than it lost in 2011.
While eight million participants stopped fishing, 8.8 million
former participants or new participants joined the sport. The net
gain of nearly 800,000 participants is a significant improvement
over 2010 when the sport of fishing lost 10.6 million participants
and only added 8.1 million returning or new participants.

Although the number of fishing participants increased, the
number of fishing outings decreased. In 2011, fishing participants
took 840 million fishing trips and each participant spent an
average of 18.2 days fishing. That is down from 925 million
outings and an average of 20.4 annual fishing days in 2010.

Total Participation

49.7 million participants
2006 18.3% of Americans ages 6+

51.8 million participants
2007 18.7% of Americans ages 6+

2 48.2 million participants
008 17.2% of Americans ages 6+

48.0 million participants
2009 17.0% of Americans ages 6+

45.4 million participants
2010 16.0% of Americans ages 6+

46.2 million participants
2011 16.2% of Americans age 6+

.
46 Million

More than 46 million
Americans participated in

fishing in 2011.

8

800,000

Fishing gained nearly 800,000

new or returning participants.

@

L)

Females & Youth

Females and youth ages six
to 12 added the most new
fishing participants.



Annual Outings

In 2011, fishing participants made 840 million
annual outings — either close to home or on an 1-3 times
overnight trip. For some participants, this meant 95.9%
fishing once a week and for others, once a month

Or once a season.

104+ times 4-11 times

2.1% x 38.6%
2-103 times
18.2 days

The average number of annual outings :
24-51 times

fishi ticipant.
per fishing participan 13.6%

i[2=52380imes
155756

Annual Outings Among Fishing Participants,

Ages 6+
Gender Age Income Education Ethnicity
100% | Post- —_ African
(ORE78 — Graduate - American/
- Black
vkl — $100,000+
xyo/ — Female 45+ Asian/
0/ __ College "
80% 22.0% Graduate Pacific
Islander
0 $75,000 to
14.3% |- $99,999
0 —
60% 24.9% = 1to 3 Years
. College Caucasian/
. i WA/ — $50,000 to 81.9% [
25-44 v $74.999 White
40% | -
__High School
18.3% Graduate
18-24 LR — gigggg to 1 to 3 Years
20% | ’ High School
1317 or Less Hispanic
Less th ez Not Specified
__ Less than
PRI 13.7% [l J 0.5% - Other 3.5%
0%__ | |
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Participation Life Cycle

'The participation rate among different age 25%
groups varies as individuals age and their
lives are shaped by their environment and
life experiences. A one-year snapshot of
fishing participation helps describe this
life cycle of participation.

The life cycle of fishing participants
is similar to those in other outdoor
sports and activities. Although youth 10%
participation is initially high, it declines
sharply during adolescence.

5%

0%
Ages Ages Ages Ages Ages
6-12 13-17 18-24 25-44 45+

Geography of Participants

1. Pacific: 11.8%

2. Mountain: 8.6%

3. West South Central: 12.5%
4. West North Central: 9.3%
5. East North Central: 17.5%
6. Fast South Central: 6.4%
7. South Atlantic: 19.1%

8. Middle Atlantic: 11.0%

9. New England: 3.9%

U.S. Census Regions
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Crossover Participation ® Outdoor

What are the top outdoor, indoor fitness, team @ Indoor Fitness
and other activities enjoyed by
fishing participants? ® Team

Wildlife Viewing or Bird Watching 21.5%
Golf (9/18 Hole or Driving Range) 20.8%  illiards 25.5% @ Other

Rifle, Shotgun, Hand Gun or Bow Hunting 21.4%  gtretching 14.6%

.. Gar, Backyard or RV Camping 38.9%

Weight/Resistance Machines 19.8%  Shooting and Target Shooting 21.2%
Fitness Walking 46.3%  Treadmil 23.9%
Bowling 33.6%  Running, Jogging or Trail Running 26.0% rome fym ereise 1457
Bstewall135%  Barbells, Dumbbells and Hand Weights 30.1%
Road, Mountain or BMX Bicycling 28.6%

Paddling 17.7%

Stationary Cycling 16.

Day Hiking 22.7%

Note: Data includes top 20 most popular crossover activities.

Fishing: A Gateway to the Outdoors

Outdoor participation often begins with Participation in the Gateway Activities

one specific “gateway” activity. Accessible
and popular, these pastimes often lead to Fishing (Any Type) 16.2%
participation in other outdoor endeavors.
Running/jogging/trail running is the most ~ Running/Jogging/Trail Running Ja.uk
popt}lar gateway activity, with fishing Bicyciing (Any Type) B
coming in a close second.
Camping (Backyard/Car/RV) 14.9%
A majority — 84.3 percent — of fishing

participants participate in multiple Hiking 2%

outdoor activities. A small percentage

;) 0, 0, 0, 0
participate in fishing alone. 0% S% 10% 15% 20%

Fishing Participants: Outdoor Enthusiasts

Participate in Fishing and

Another Outdoor Activity 68:3%

Participate in Fishing Alone ERENEL)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Participation in Fishing Among Adults with Children

Adults with children in their households
participate in fishing at higher levels than
adults without children, suggesting that
fishing is a family-friendly activity.

More than 19 percent of adults (ages 18
and older), with children ages one to 17
in their households participate in fishing,
while only 13.8 percent of adults without
children in their households participate.

Top Fishing Venues

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

No Kid(s)
Ages 1t0 17
in the
Household

Kid(s)
Ages 1t017
in the
Household

Kid(s)
Ages 1t0 5
inthe
Household

Kid(s) Kid(s)
Ages6t012 Ages13to 17
inthe inthe
Household Household

Ages 6+

Boat
Shoreline
River Bank
Pier/Jetty
Kayak
Other
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50.1%
49.2%
41.4%
25.6%
2.6%
6.0%
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Overlap in Fishing Participation

A majority of America’s fishing participants — 80 percent — participate in just one kind of fishing. Only 20
percent participate in multiple kinds of fishing.

Participates in - _
Multiple Kinds RarticipatesiiniOne

of Fishing

Kind ofiEishing
200/0 800/0

Participation Overlap by Fishing Type

'The most common overlap in fishing participation is among fresh and saltwater participants. More than
five million participants fish in both fresh and saltwater. A dedicated few participate in all three types of
fishing. Out of 46.2 million total fishing participants, 1.4 million participate in freshwater, saltwater and
fly fishing.

Freshwater and Saltwater Fishing
Freshwater and Fly Fishing

Saltwater and Fly Fishing

Freshwater, Saltwater and Fly Fishing

0 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000
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The Leaky Bucket

'The “Leaky Bucket” analysis, one of the most interesting and important findings in this report, shows that fishing
gained more participants than it lost in 2011. While eight million participants stopped fishing, 8.8 million former
participants or new participants joined the sport. This equates to a gain of nearly 800,000 fishing participants and
a churn rate of 17.7 percent.

50,000,000
45,394,000 46,178,000
40,000,000
Churn Rate=
17.7%
30,000,000 A
20,000,000
10,000,000

8,824,000

0
-8,040,000

-10,000,000
Total New/Returning Lost Total
Participants Participants Participants Participants
2010 2011 2011 2011

Trends in “Lost” Participants

For the first time in the history of this report, more participants joined or returned to fishing than left the activity.
'The addition of 800,000 participants in 2011 is a significant improvement over 2010 when the sport lost 2.5 million

participants.
I Returning Fishing Participants

- New Fishing Participants

- Lost Fishing Participants

12,000,000
10,000,000
8,000,000
6,000,000
4,000,000

2,000,000

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
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Who are the New Fishing Participants?

New fishing participants include females and youth ages six to 12. The sport of fishing is still male-dominated, but
young girls are a growing group of fishing participants.

I Al Fishing Participants

- New Fishing Participants

66%

Demographic

Male

Female

6-12

13-17

18-24

25-44

36%

45+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Who are the Lost Fishing Participants?

'The profile of participants that decided to stop fishing is very similar to the profile of all fishing participants. Most are

males over the age of 44.

Demographic

I Al Fishing Participants

- Lost Fishing Participants

T EZ
Fomale | -

| RE
12 I 3%
9%

—
1317 | 9

I 0%
18-24 I 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50% 60% 70%
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Who are the Continuing Fishing Participants?

'The profile of continuing fishing participants shows that slightly more males than females continued fishing from 2010

to 2011. Children ages six to 12 and adults ages 25 to 44 lost one percent of participants, while the oldest generation,

ages 45 and up, gained two percent.

Demographic

I Al Fishing Participants

- Continuing Fishing Participants

I 6
g ————— |

34%

I
Female. | :::
I
612, | 1+
E—
1317 |

10%

[ ]
1824 I 10°%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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POTENTIAL NEW

FISHING PARTICIPANTS

More than eight percent of Americans who do not
currently participate in fishing are interested in taking
up the sport. Of those, almost 40 percent are female,
representing an opportunity to increase participation and
grow the sport.

To attract more people and plug the “leaky bucket,” those
considering participation in fishing must be understood
and engaged. The following pages profile Americans, ages
six and older, who do not currently fish but are interested
in participating in the activity.

Demographics

Gender Age Income

100% |
21.5%
80% 1 RN — Female [Ryfrl/8 — 45+
12.2%
60% |
U — 2544
40% |
60.1% TN 24.9%
— 18-24
20%
0%

— $100,000+

_ $75,000t0
$99,999

__ $50,000 to
$74,999

_ $25,000 to
$49,999

__ Lessthan
$25,000

P

Education

11.2%

17.4%

25.5%

17.7%

27.8%

" Ty $
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__ Post-
Graduate

__ College
Graduate

__ 1to 3Years
College

__High School
Graduate

1 to 3 Years
High School
or Less

Not Specified

J 0.4%

P

Fithess

Most potential new fishing
articipants are interested in
outdoor activities because
they provide exercise.

Ethnicity
o | ﬁrnrigggan/
[ Black
Asian/
Pacific

Islander 3.5%

__ Caucasian/
White

Hispanic

I Other 2.4%

ra



Considering Participation in Fishing
Ages 6+

o
8.4 A) of Americans are considering participation in fishing.

Why Are You Interested in Outdoor Activities?

Based on 2010 data

Americans Ages 6+ Considering Participation in Fishing

Ages 6 +

Outdoor activities are a good way to get exercise/stay fit
| can do outdoor activities near my home

Outdoor activities are cool

| want to relax/manage stress

Outdoor activities are affordable

| want a change from my usual routine

| want to try something new

| like challenges

My friends participate
My parents, brothers, sisters, other relatives participate
My kids are the right age now

Outdoor activities look fun in magazines, books, websites, TV, movies
A school, community, other organized program introduced me

Other reason

54.6%
42.4%
38.1%
37.5%
36.1%
32.6%
28.7%
23.6%

18.7%

16.6%
13.6%

12.2%
5.3%
6.8%

A Special Report on Fishing and Boating
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FRESHWATER
FISHING

Freshwater fishing is, by far, the most popular kind of fishing.
Almost 39 million Americans, or 13.6 percent of the population,
went to lakes, rivers and streams to fish in 2011. Although the
number of freshwater participants remained the same from 2010
to 2011, note that saltwater and fly fishing combined have about
21 million fewer participants than freshwater fishing.

Freshwater fishing is the most popular form of fishing among
temales, children and adolescents. Almost 34 percent of freshwater
fishing participants are females and more than 23 percent are
youth and adolescents ages six to 17.

Because most Americans have relatively easy access to freshwater
fishing, participation is fairly spread out across the nation. At 19.7
percent, the East North Central Region, including the five states
bordering the Great Lakes, has a slightly higher participation rate
than other regions.

Total Participation

43.1 million participants
2006 16.3% of Americans ages 6+

43.9 million participants
2007 15.8% of Americans ages 6+

40.3 million participants
2008 14.4% of Americans ages 6+

41.0 million participants
2009 14.5% of Americans ages 6+

38.9 million participants
2010 13.7% of Americans ages 6+

38.9 million participants
2011 13.6% of Americans ages 6+

Popular

Freshwater fishing is the most popular
form of fishing with almost
39 million participants.

L

East North Central

19.7 percent of freshwater fishing
participants live in the five states
bordering the Great Lakes, a greater
percentage than any other region.

©)
30 Minutes or Less

Freshwater fishing participants spend
the least amount of time traveling to
their fishing destinations with

46.2 percent traveling for

30 minutes or less.



Annual Outings

In 2011, freshwater fishing participants made

606 million annual outings — either close to
home or on an overnight trip. About two-thirds of
participants averaged 11 annual outings or less.

1-3 times
25.5%

4-11 times

104+ times —__

21% e
15.60ys . By S

3.5%
The average number of annual outings 94-51 times
per freshwater fishing participant. 12.9%
12=281Limes
151970
Annual Outings Among Freshwater Fishing Participants,
Ages 6+
Gender Age Income Education Ethnicity
100% | . vl — African
9.8% o z(r):(tiuate American/
YOI — 100,000+ Black
80% ] 33.7% U 35.4% 45+ __ College Asian/
( Graduate Pacific
Islander 3.1%
0 $75,000 to
EE— g — $99,999
o —
60% __ 1to3Years
College Caucasian/
5 : 50,000 t _
31.4% PRV 219 Eelbenira AR — it
40% | :
ok — Male __High School
—— R Graduate
- 25,000 to
| 18-24 25.4% $49,999 1 _to 3 Years
20% J High School
13-17 orLess Hispanic
__ Lessthan Not Specified
o Ll 612 EEEEE T 95000 | &% T Other 3.8%
o |

N

<
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Participation Life Cycle

'The participation rate among different 25%

age groups varies as individuals age and

their lives are shaped by their environment 20.2%
and life experiences. A one-year snapshot 20%

of freshwater fishing participation helps
describe this life cycle of participation.
15%

10%

5%

0%

Ages Ages Ages Ages Ages
6-12 13-17 18-24 25-44 45+

Geography of Participants

1. Pacific: 11.4%
2. Mountain: 9.3%
3. West South Central: 12.2%

4. West North Central: 10.6%
5. East North Central: 19.7%
6. East South Central: 7.0%
7. South Atlantic: 16.5%

8. Middle Atlantic: 9.8%

9. New England: 3.6%

U.S. Census Regions
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Time Traveled from Home

Based on 2010 data

Freshwater fishing participants can travel 15 minutes 30 minutes
anywhere from a few minutes to a few 29 5% 23.7%
days from home to go fishing. Surveying
the time freshwater participants traveled
on their last in-season freshwater fishing More than 1 day — _

trip reveals how far they usually travel and 2.9%

how often fishing leads them on more
distant excursions.

4 hours

(1)
.1 2 hours

14.4%

Time Participants Traveled from Home on Their
Last In-Season Freshwater Fishing Trip, Ages 6+

First-Time Participants

0
4.7 A) of freshwater fishing participants tried the sport for the first time in 2011.

Ei——

Freshwater Fishing Participants, Ages 6+

Competition and Overnight Travel

Based on 2008 data

2_8% of freshwater fishing participants ages six and older compete in freshwater fishing.

38_3% of freshwater fishing participants ages six and older travel overnight to participate in freshwater fishing.

A Special Report on Fishing and Boating 20



SALTWATER
FISHING

L

Saltwater fishing is the second most popular type of fishing, SO Uth Atla ntic

including 12 million participants, or 4.2 percent of the 36.5 percent of saltwater fishing

population. Less accessible than freshwater fishing, saltwater articipants live alone the southeastern
fishing participants tend to live in the coastal United States. P P &
Almost 37 percent live in the southern states that border the

Atlantic Ocean from Maryland to Florida.

coast, a significantly higher percentage
than any other region.

Saltwater fishing participants tend to be Caucasian males
over the age of 45. They are the wealthiest when compared to
participants in the other categories with 32 percent earning more

than $100,000 per year.

&

Adult Participation

Unlike other fishing types, saltwater
fishing participation is highest among
adults ages 25 to 44.

Total Participation

12.5 million participants
2006 4.6% of Americans ages 6+

14.4 million participants
2007 5.2% of Americans ages 6+ @
» 4

2008 13.8 million participants

4.9% of Americans ages 6+ 4 Hours or More

Saltwater fishi ticipant d
2009 12.3 million participants hwater TIShing paTeipants spen

! the most amount of time traveling to
4.4% of Americans ages 6+ s

their fishing destinations with

36.8 ling f¢
2010 11.8 million participants percent travefing for

four h .
4.2% of Americans ages 6+ OUr OIS of moTe
12.0 million participants

2011 4.2% of Americans ages 6+




Annual Outings

In 2011, saltwater fishing participants made

153 million annual outings — either close to home
or on an overnight trip. Nearly three-fourths of
participants made an average of one outing per
month or less.

12.8 days

1-3 times
35.9%

4-11 times
38.6%

'The average number of annual outings 104+ times
per saltwater fishing participant. 1.1%
52-103 times — 24-51 times
2.4% 9.9% H2=23/1imes
120250
Annual Outings Among Saltwater Fishing Participants,
Ages 6+
Gender Age Income Education Ethnicity
100% | —_ African
11.9% E?:a-uate American/
Black
KIRL78 — Female kyX7y — $100,000+ Asian)
0/~ 29 — 45 sSian
80% 41.2% + XU _ College Pacific
Graduate Islander
— 0 $75,000 to
60% [ 14.2% B $99.999
s — 1103 Years N — m‘:;’SSia“/
— o0 — 2540 AN — $50,000t0 college
40% S $74,999
— Male _ High School
Graduate
19.4%
20% | ARy — 52500010 1 to 3 Years
o — 18-24 $49,999 J High School
1317 or Less Hispanic
17.5% Not Specified 0
0 8.5% [EERTIRN 11.2% fubeeid 0.1% - Other 3.8%
o__| y _

=<
nr
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Participation Life Cycle

'The participation rate among different 5%
age groups varies as individuals age and

their lives are shaped by their environment

and life experiences. A one-year snapshot 4%

of saltwater fishing participation helps
describe this life cycle of participation.

3%
Unlike many other outdoor activities,
saltwater fishing participation increases
among adults ages 25 to 44, rising higher 2%
than participation among ages six to 24.
1%
0%
Ages Ages Ages Ages Ages
6-12 13-17 18-24 25-44 45+

Geography of Participants

1. Pacific: 13.3%
2. Mountain: 2.0%
3. West South Central: 15.2%

4. West North Central: 2.2%
5. Fast North Central: 5.3%
6. East South Central: 4.1%
7. South Atlantic: 36.5%

8. Middle Atlantic: 14.7%

9. New England: 6.7%
U.S. Census Regions
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Time Traveled from Home

Based on 2010 data 30 minutes

Saltwater fishing participants can travel 16.5%

anywhere from a few minutes to a few .

days from home to go fishing. Surveyin 15 minuizs
ys g0 hishing yig 12.5%

the time saltwater participants traveled

on their last in-season saltwater fishing

trip reveals how far they usually travel More than 1 day —

and how often fishing leads them on 5.7%

more distant excursions.

4'hours
17.0%

Time Participants Traveled from Home on Their
Last In-Season Saltwater Fishing Trip, Ages 6+

First-Time Participants

)
8.4 A) of saltwater fishing participants tried the sport for the first time in 2011.

Saltwater Fishing Participants, Ages 6+

Competition and Overnight Travel

Based on 2008 data

1 _8% of saltwater fishing participants ages six and older compete in saltwater fishing.

44_4% of saltwater fishing participants ages six and older travel overnight to participate in saltwater fishing.
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FLY FISHING

'There are 5.7 million fly fishing participants in the United States,
accounting for two percent of the population. Although fly
fishing has the fewest number of participants, it has the highest
rate of first-time participants. In fact, 14.4 percent of fly fishing
participants tried the activity for the first time in 2011, which is
good news for those recruiting new fly fishing enthusiasts.

Fly fishing is popular among men, with males making up 76.4
percent of all participants. Participants also tend to be older and
more educated than those in other categories. More than 42
percent of participants are over the age of 45, and more than 44
percent have a college or post-graduate degree.

Total Participation

6.1 million participants
2006 2.2% of Americans ages 6+

5.8 million participants
2007 2.1% of Americans ages 6+

5.9 million participants
2008 2.1% of Americans ages 6+

5.6 million participants
2009 2.0% of Americans ages 6+

5.5 million participants
2010 1.9% of Americans ages 6+

5.7 million participants
2011 2.0% of Americans ages 6+

i

Males

76.4 percent of fly fishing participants
are male, higher than any other group.

L

Middle Atlantic

Most fly fishing participants live in
New York, New Jersey

or Pennsylvania.

Ve

New Participants

Fly fishing has the highest rate of
first-time participants at 14.4 percent.



Annual Outings

In 2011, fly fishing participants made 81 million
annual outings — either close to home or on an

overnight trip. More than one-third of fly fishing

1-3 times

participants went an average of once per month 36.3%
or more.

4-11 times

1 4.2 days b

104+ times ——

'The average number of annual outings 1.2%
per fly fishing participant. 52-103 times ——
3.7% 24-51 times

11.1% 12=2311mes
142676

Annual Qutings Among Fly Fishing Participants,

Ages 6+
Gender Age Income Education Ethnicity
100% | Wl — African
17.29, | Post- American/
RN — Female ik Graduate 9.3% Black
] LA — $100,000+ Asian/
80% VRS — 45+ Pacific
College Islander
o,
eles Graduate
— $75,000 to
60% ) — $99.999
__ Caucasian/
White
> 78 __ $50,000 to 2kl 110 3 Years
40% | ECYOM — Male | L — 2544 16.4% pupspe T College
__ High School
Graduate
I M $25,000t0
209 19.9% Epyrares 15:6% P L
— 18-24 J High School . .
or Less Hispanic
— 1317 Less than 15.2% - J
N — .70 Not Specifie
0% Sk — 6-12 BEd 525,000 . J 0_6%p fed _ [ Other 3.8%
4 Ty S (1] &
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Participation Life Cycle

'The participation rate among different age 5%
groups varies as individuals age and their
lives are shaped by their environment and
life experiences. A one-year snapshot of 4%
fly fishing participation helps describe this
life cycle of participation.

3%
Fly fishing participation increases among
those ages 18 to 24. Although the gain
is modest, participation rates in all other 20
fishing types either remain the same or
drop from adolescence to adulthood.

1%

0%

Ages Ages Ages Ages Ages
6-12 13-17 18-24 25-44 45+

Geography of Participants

1. Pacific: 15.1%
2. Mountain: 14.4%
3. West South Central: 9.8%

4. West North Central: 6.1%
5. East North Central: 12.2%
6. East South Central: 3.8%
7. South Atlantic: 15.6%

8. Middle Atlantic: 16.6%

9. New England: 6.4%
U.S. Census Regions
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Time Traveled from Home

Based on 2010 data

30 minutes

Fly fishing participants can travel anywhere 18.3%
15 minutes

17.5%

from a few minutes to a few days from

home to go fishing. Surveying the time fly

fishing participants traveled on their last in-

season fly fishing trip reveals how far they
usually travel and how often fishing leads More than 1 day —

them on more distant excursions. 4.2%

2 hours
4 hours 15.9%

11.6%

Time Participants Traveled from Home on Their
Last In-Season Fly Fishing Trip, Ages 6+

First-Time Participants

0
1 4.4 A) of fly fishing participants tried the sport for the first time in 2011.

Competition and Overnight Travel

Based on 2008 data

20.1 % of fly fishing participants ages six and older compete in fly fishing.

45_2% of fly fishing participants ages six and older travel overnight to participate in fly fishing.
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YOUTH

Typical of most outdoor activities, fishing participation rates
peak between the ages of six and 12 and then decrease during the
adolescent years from 13 to 17. Almost 23 percent, or 6.3 million,
of those in the youngest age bracket participate in fishing. The
number of participants decreases to four million, or 17.7 percent,
among adolescents.

While the participation rate among children slightly improved
by one percentage point from 2010 to 2011, the adolescent
participation rate lost about one percentage point. This drop
widened the childhood to adolescence participation loss rate to
4.9 percent, up from 3.3 percent in 2010.

Total Participation

Ages 6-12 7.9 million participants

2007 27.8% of age group
Ages 13-17 4.5 million participants

20.5% of age group

Ages 6-12 6.7 million participants
24.8% of age group

Ages 13-17 4.5 million participants
20.2% of age group

Ages 6-12 6.9 million participants
25.4% of age group

Ages 13-17 4.3 million participants
19.0% of age group

Ages 6-12 6.0 million participants
21.9% of age group

Ages 13-17 4.2 million participants
18.6% of age group

Ages 6-12 6.3 million participants
22.6% of age group

Ages 13-17 4.0 million participants
17.7% of age group

.
10.3 Million

More than 10 million Americans
ages six to 17 participated in

fishing in 2011.

Y
Parents

81.8 percent of fishing participants
ages six to 12 are introduced to
outdoor activities by

their parents.

“-

Boating

Almost 44 percent of youth fishing
participants ages six to 17 also
participate in boating.



Youth Participation in Fishing by Gender

Like participation in many outdoor activities, boys’ and girls’ participation in fishing declines from
childhood, ages six to 12, to adolescence, ages 13 to 17. Participation among girls declines slightly

more than among boys.

30%

20%

10%

0%

Ages 6-12 Ages 13-17

Who Introduces Youth Fishing Participants to

Outdoor Activities?

Based on 2010 data
“Who influenced your decision to participate in outdoor activities?” Ages6to12 Ages13to17
Parents 81.8% 76.6%
Brothers, sisters, or other relatives 39.8% 29.1%
Friends 31.0% 46.9%
Community program (Boy Scouts, YMCA, neighborhood program) 13.8% 12.9%
School program 9.2% 10.9%
Myself (no one else influenced me) 9.1% 12.7%
TV programs, movies, magazines, books, websites about the outdoors 4.8% 5.1%
Something else not listed 3.4% 2.1%
Experienced mentor (trained and skilled) 1.8% 4.4%
Media icon, sports figure, accomplished athlete 1.3% 0.8%
Outdoor education program such as Outward Bound 0.7% 2.2%
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Crossover Participation

Youth Ages 6 to 17

Outdoor Activities Team Sports

1. Car, Backyard or RV Camping 47.1% 1. Baskethall 27.4%

2. Road, Mountain or BMX Bicycling 43.4% 2. Baseball 24.5%

3. Running, Jogging or Trail Running 27.4% 3. Football 23.4%

4. Hiking 23.6% 4. Soccer 23.3%

5. Paddling 16.9% 5. Volleyball 9.1%
Indoor Fitness Activities Other Activities

1. Free Weights 17.0% 1. Bowling 42.8%

2. Treadmill 11.1% 2. Fitness Walking 26.1%
3. Weight/Resistance Machines 10.9% 3. Shooting and Target Shooting 15.7%
4, Stretching 9.1% 4, Billiards 15.6%

5. Home Gym Exercise 8.6% 5. Table Tennis 14.7%

Crossover Participation in Boating
Youth Ages 6 to 17

o
43-6 A) of youth fishing participants also participated in boating in 2011.

Youth Fishing Participants, Ages 6-17

31 A Special Report on Fishing and Boating



()
(3]
=
=
©
S
8]
k=)
=
<
=3
=
=
)
it
=
S
=
S
=%
@
E=
<
(=]
D
=%
w
<<




POTENTIAL NEW YOUTH

FISHING PARTICIPANTS

There is a great opportunity to engage young minority
populations in fishing. Almost 11 percent of Hispanic
youth and 9.5 percent of African American youth say

they are interested in fishing.

Connecting with youth is essential to building a strong
fishing base. The following pages help describe the
demographics and motivations of those young people
who do not participate in fishing but are interested in
becoming active in the sport.

Demographics

Gender Ethnicity
100% | __ African
9.5% American/
— Black
80% | ARy — om Lsian/
Pacific
Islander 1.5%
60% |
Caucasian/
75.7% o White
40% |
(IR — Male
20% |
J Hispanic
10.8%
0,
0% I Other 2.4%

4 by
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Males

Almost 62 percent of youth
considering participation in
fishing are male.

£y
Parents

More than 50 percent of adolescents
considering participation in fishing are
interested because their parents and
other relatives participate.



Youth Considering Participation in Fishing
Americans Ages 6 to 17

)
1 2.5 A) of youth are considering participation in fishing.

Why Are You Interested in Outdoor Activities?

Americans Ages 6 to 17 Considering Participation in Fishing

Based on 2010 data

Ages 6-12  Ages 13-17
Outdoor activities are cool 48.1% 49.9%
My friends participate 29.4% 34.3%
My parents/brothers/sisters/other relatives participate 38.5% 50.3%
A school/community/other organized program introduced me 15.6% 11.6%
Outdoor activities look fun in magazines/books/websites/TV/movies 17.7% 14.8%
Outdoor activities are a good way to get exercise/stay fit 39.0% 48.9%
| want to try something new 33.1% 28.1%
| like challenges 18.9% 29.6%
| want a change from my usual routine 13.8% 20.0%
| can do outdoor activities near my home 34.0% 40.4%
Outdoor activities are affordable 18.6% 33.2%
| want to relax / manage stress 15.0% 10.9%
My kids are the right age now 9.0% 2.6%
Other reason 6.7% 0.0%
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HISPANICS

Although Hispanics are the largest minority group in the United
States, they make up only 11.9 percent of America’s fishing
participants. At a participation rate of nine percent, freshwater

fishing is the most popular kind of fishing among Hispanics.

Hispanic American fishing participants fish a lot compared to
other groups. Hispanics fish the most often out of any fishing
category or demographic group, averaging 20 fishing days per year.

Total Participation

2.1 million participants
2007 16.1% of Hispanics ages 6+

11.9% Freshwater Fishing
7.6% Saltwater Fishing
1.9% Fly Fishing

2.4 million participants
13.7% of Hispanics ages 6+

10.4% Freshwater Fishing
6.2% Saltwater Fishing
1.5% Fly Fishing

2.6 million participants
13.6% of Hispanics ages 6+

10.6% Freshwater Fishing
4.8% Saltwater Fishing
1.7% Fly Fishing

3.4 million participants
14.5% of Hispanics ages 6+

11.0% Freshwater Fishing
5.7% Saltwater Fishing
1.7% Fly Fishing

3.1 million participants
11.9% of Hispanics ages 6+

9.0% Freshwater Fishing
4.6% Saltwater Fishing
1.4% Fly Fishing

&

Al

Adult Participation

Unlike overall fishing participation,
Hispanic fishing participation reaches
its highest rate among those

adults ages 45 and up.

L

West South Central

24 percent of Hispanic fishing
participants live in Texas, Louisiana,
Arkansas and Oklahoma.

A

Fitness Walking

More than 49 percent of Hispanic
fishing participants also participate in
fitness walking.



Annual Outings

In 2011, Hispanic fishing participants made more
than 62 million annual outings — either close to
home or on an overnight trip. More than half of
participants made one per season or less.

20.0 days

The average number of annual outings
per Hispanic fishing participant.

104+ times —_
2.8%

52-103 times —
4.0% 4-11 times
33.5%

24-51 times
15.6%

12228 liIMEeS
215876

Annual Outings Among Hispanic Fishing Participants,

Ages 6+
Gender Age Income Education
(X — $100,000+ raduate
— Female 33.7% 45+ College
0/ PIURYN —
80% O s75.000t0 . Graduate
: $99,999
60% | 26.8% = 11to 3 Years
VL L3| — $50,000t0 : College
31.7% 25-44 ' $74,999
40% | Hi
gh School
(KL — Male $25.000 to LEES — Graduate
- pARL — o
18-24 $49,999 1
to 3 Years
20% | 13-17 J High School
28.1% or Less
APl — Less than . o
15.4% 6-12 e $25,000 Not Specified
0% 0.7%

v
=
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Participation Life Cycle

'The participation rate among different

age groups varies as individuals age and
their lives are shaped by their environment
and life experiences. A one-year snapshot
of Hispanic fishing participation helps
describe this life cycle of participation.

'The Hispanic life cycle of fishing
participation is different from those

of other outdoor activities. Like some
outdoor activities, participation rates
decline during adolescence and young
adulthood; however, rates jump among
participants ages 24 to 44 and continue to
climb for those ages 45 and up.

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Ages Ages Ages Ages Ages
6-12 13-17 18-24 25-44 45+

Geography of Participants

1. Pacific: 16.4%

2. Mountain: 15.5%

3. West South Central: 24.0%
4. West North Central: 4.8%
5. East North Central: 10.8%
6. Fast South Central: 0.5%
7. South Atlantic: 13.8%

8. Middle Atlantic: 10.2%

9. New England: 4.0%

U.S. Census Regions

37 A Special Report on Fishing and Boating




Crossover Participation

Hispanics Ages 6+

What are the top outdoor, fitness, team/ball and other activities and sports enjoyed by Hispanic

fishing participants ages six and older?

Outdoor Activities

1. Car, Backyard or RV Camping 41.6%

2. Road, Mountain or BMX Bicycling 35.0%
3. Running, Jogging or Trail Running 30.3%
4. Wildlife Viewing or Bird Watching 21.0%
5. Hiking 20.4%

Indoor Fitness Activities

1. Free Weights 35.2%

2. Treadmill 23.8%

3. Weight/Resistance Machines 21.1%
4. Home Gym Exercise 19.2%

5. Stationary Cycling 18.3%

Crossover Participation in Boating

Hispanics Ages 6+

(1] o
34.7 A) of Hispanic fishing participants also participated in boating in 2011.

Team Sports

1. Basketball 16.6%
2. Football 15.4%
3. Baseball 9.9%

4, Soccer 9.3%

5. Softball 7.9%

Other Activities

1. Fitness Walking 49.1%

2. Bowling 31.4%

3. Billiards 27.4%

4. Golf 20.7%

5. Shooting and Target Shooting 17.7%

Hispanic Fishing Participants, Ages 6+
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POTENTIAL NEW HISPANIC

FISHING PARTICIPANTS

More than eight percent of Hispanic Americans over the age 8 4(y
of six are considering participation in fishing. Compared to . O of Hispanic Americans Ages 6+

current Hispanic participants, potential Hispanic participants
tend to be younger with almost 37 percent under age 17; less
wealthy with 61.7 percent earning less than $49,999 per year;
and less educated with 59.3 percent having a high school
diploma or less.

To attract more people to the sport of fishing and plug the 8.4%
“leaky bucket,”it is critical that the Hispanic population is '

understood and engaged. The largest minority in the United

are considering participation in fishing.

States, Hispanic Americans are underrepresented in outdoor
activities, including fishing. The following pages profile
Hispanics ages six and older who do not participate in fishing

but are interested in becoming active in the activity.

Demographics

Gender Age Income Education
% | Post-
100% " Graduate 2.3%
10.4%
19.0% 45+ .
17.0% $100,000+ —L College
80% 1 RN/ — Female Graduate
24k — 1to 3 Years
8.5% [ $75,000 to College
60% S 2544 ' $99,999
0
A __ $50,000 to High School
R T 574,999 U — Graduate
40% | 18-24
Ry — Male 1 to 3 Years
16.6% 13-17 PV _ 525,000t High School
20% | $49,999 or Less
20.2% 6-12 _ Less than Not Specified
0% $25,000 J 0.0%
T

A
L

4
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Geography of Hispanic Americans Considering Fishing

1. Pacific: 26.7%

2. Mountain: 16.2%

3. West South Central: 12.6%
4. West North Central: 0.0%
5. East North Central: 8.4%
6. East South Central: 3.4%
7. South Atlantic: 22.2%

8. Middle Atlantic: 8.3%

9. New England: 2.3%
U.S. Census Regions

Why Are You Interested in Qutdoor Activities?

Hispanics Ages 6+ Considering Participation in Fishing
Based on 2010 data

Hispanics Ages 6+
Outdoor activities are a good way to get exercise/stay fit 46.2%
Outdoor activities are cool 46.1%
| want to relax/manage stress 38.3%
| want to try something new 38.1%
| want a change from my usual routine 37.5%
| can do outdoor activities near my home 35.0%
| like challenges 31.8%
Outdoor activities are affordable 30.3%
My parents/brothers/sisters/other relatives participate 27.8%
My friends participate 21.8%
Outdoor activities look fun in magazines/books/websites/TV/movies 20.0%
My kids are the right age now 13.4%
A school/community/other organized program introduced me 3.4%

Other reason 2.1%



BOAT
OWNERSHIP

'The number of boat owners increased by 2.7 million from 2010
to 2011, signaling that the nation’s uncertain economy may
finally be stabilizing. In 2011, there were 22.6 million boat
owners, or 7.9 percent of the population. Boat purchasing may
continue to rise with 10 million Americans saying they are
considering a boat purchase.

'The majority of boat owners — 79.6 percent — own just one
boat. Most are new boats bought from dealerships (80.2 percent),
while most previously-owned boats are purchased from friends
(41.1 percent). More than 52 percent of boat owners keep their
boats at their primary residence.

Ownership Rates

2009 7.3% of Americans ages 6+ own a boat
20.5 million Americans own a boat

2010 7.0% of Americans ages 6+ own a boat
19.9 million Americans own a boat

2011 7.9% of Americans ages 6+ own a boat
22.6 million Americans own a boat

The overall boating ownership rates above are calculated from the Outdoor Foundation’s
2011 Outdoor Participation Report, which uses the total population ages six and older.

R

22.6 Million

22.6 million Americans own a boat.

&
Dealership

More than 80 percent of new boats
were purchased at a dealership.

%

Maintenance/Storage

Almost 38 percent of former boat
owners no longer own a boat because
of the maintenance and/or

storage costs.



Boat Ownership Rate by Demographic

Demographic

o I

ot | ¢ 5%
remale | %

inder 1o N
gy =
om—

g =
co+ I -

Under $50) MMM 5 /7
s50k to $74¢ N o
$75K to sook I, o 5%
s1ook+ 1%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%

Percentage of Boat Ownership, All Americans, 6+

Boat Ownership by Boat Type

Boat Owned

Multispecies/Other Fish Boat 1, 25.0%
Bass Boat I 16.3%
Kayak/Canoe I, 2. %
Cruiser N 1.6%
Genter Console TR : 50
Bowrider/Run About/Jet Boat TN 5 49
Pontoon R 7 .0°%
Wakeboard/Ski Boat NN 6 5°
Sail Boat R 6 .0’
Deck N 33%
High Performance N 2 3%
Sport Fishing Yacht HI 1.4%
Personal Watercraft I 1.4%

other N 3.7
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Boat Owners, All Americans, 16+
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New and Previously-Owned Boat Ownership
Individuals who Purchased their Boat New

Demographic

« [ -

o Y '
romcc N

162« [ o
354 | 52
45-64 [ s0.2%

65+ I, 53.2%

under 50K | N -5
s50 to $74€ [ MMM .
575k to $ook R 2
stoox.. I >

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Percent of Boat Owners Whose Primary Boat was Purchased New, Ages 16+

Where did you buy your new bhoat? Where did you buy your pre-owned boat?

Classified Ad,

Marina AZUCE;[L?” Broker
3.7% -070 0.9% ;
B / Bought with
Individual Seller ___ T P Camp
5.6% 0.9%
Boat Show
1.0%
Marina \ Classified Ad,
10% T Online
10.3%
Gifted Broker
1.0% 4.2% DEealership: Friend

\ Dealership
Store 80.2%
509

Factory Direct
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10:37% 41.1%

Classified Ad,
Newspaper
24.3%




Individuals who Financed their Boat

Demographic

16-34 40.0%

35-44 41.9%

45-64
65+

Under $50K
$50k to $74K
$75K to $99K

$100K+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Percent of Boat Owners Who Financed their Primary Boat, Ages 16+
Individuals Considering Repowering their Boat Next Year

Demographic

Male

Female

16-34 32.5%

35-44
45-64
65+

Under $50K
$50k to $74K
$75K to $99K

$100K+

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Percent of Boat Owners Considering Repowering their Primary Boat, Ages 16+
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New and Previously-Owned Boat Ownership

What length is your existing boat?

Boat Length
Less than 10 feet

10-14 feet

15-18 feet

19-21 feet

22-25 feet

26-30 feet

More than 30 feet

37.29

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Percent of Boat Owners, Ages 16+

What type of propulsion does your boat have?

Jet Engine
Sterndrive/ 0.9%
Inboard-
Outboard
Engine \
10.7%

NOENDINE
11557 Outboard Engine
58.6%

Inboard Engine
16.3%
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Where do you keep your boat during the boating season?

Boat Owners, Ages 16+

On a trailer at my primary residence 52.1%
On a trailer at a storage facility/marina 11.2%
In the water at a private dock at my primary residence 8.4%
In the water at a private dock at a secondary residence less than one hour from my

primary residence 7.9%
On a trailer at my vacation/second residence 7.4%
In the water at a marina less than one hour from my primary residence 6.0%
At my home in a garage/barn/basement 4.7%
In the water at a private dock at a secondary residence one to three hours from my

primary residence 3.3%
In the water at a private dock at a secondary residence over three hours from my

primary residence 1.4%
In the water at a marina one to three hours from my primary residence 1.4%
In the water at a marina over three hours from my primary residence 0.9%
A different kind of private dock 1.4%
Somewhere else 2.3%

How much money did you spend on boating, including fuel, finance payments, accessories,
maintenance, repair and upgrades in 2011?

Boat Owners, Ages 16+
Under $500 46.5%
$500 to $999 17.7%
$1,000 to $1,999 12.1%
$2,000 to $4,999 14.4%
Over $5,000 9.3%
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Expanding Fleets

How many boats do you own?

0%
5%
0%
5%
15.3%
0% [
1 boat 2 boats 3 or more
boats

Are you considering purchasing another boat?

Considering replacing Cgrgeont boat with a newer boat

/ |
Considering replacing current boat with a larger boat

of same type
7.4%
Considering adding an additioonal boat to current boat(s)

/ 3.3%

Considering replacing current boat with a different kind

_— of boat

3.3%
T Considering replacing current boat with a smaller boat of
same type
1.4%
How soon are you considering Are you considering a new
making your purchase? or pre-owned boat?
60%
0-3 months 18.0% 5 0%
4-6 months 17.0%
7-9 months 14.0% 40%
- 16.0%
10-12 months 26.0%
12-16 months 4.0% 20%
16-24 months 4.0% 120% 10.0%
Not sure 10.0% . .
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% O TNew  PreOwned  Both  Notsure
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How old is the engine you are considering replacing?

Engine Age (Years)

8.3%

1-2

3-5

6-10

11-15 13.9%

16-20 5.6%

21-30  0.0%

31-40 0.6%

41-50 5.6%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

38.9%

30% 35% 40%

Percent of Boat Owners Considering Buying a New Engine, Ages 16+

What type of engine are you planning to purchase in the next 12 months?

Boat Owners Planning to Buy
a New Engine, Ages 16+

Outboard Engine - Gasoline
Inboard Engine - Gasoline
Outboard Engine - Diesel
Outboard Engine - Electric
Sterndrive Engine - Gasoline
Inboard engine - Diesel

Jet Drive Engine

Sterndrive Engine - Diesel

63.9%
11.1%
8.3%
8.3%
2.8%
2.8%
2.8%
0.0%
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Considering Boat Ownership

for the First Time
Ages 16+

0
2.1 A) of Americans are considering boat ownership for the first time.
2.1% — —

All Americans, Ages 16+,
Who Never Owned a Boat

Previous Boat Owners Considering

Boat Ownership
Ages 16+

) o . .
1 0.4 A) of previous boat owners are considering owning a boat again.
10.4%

All Americans, Ages 16+,
Who Previously Owned a Boat

Why do you no longer own a boat?
Boat Owners, Ages 16+

Cost of maintenance/storage 37.8%
Cost of fuel 27.8%
Time constraints 17.8%
No longer live near water 15.6%
Not employed/reduced income 8.9%
Lost boating partner (friend) 8.9%
Lost interest in boating 7.8%
Lost boating partner (spouse, significant other) 6.7%
No longer participate in boating-related activities 6.7%
Health reasons 5.6%

Note: top 10 reasons for no longer owning a boat included.
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BOATING
PARTICIPATION

Americans ages six and up participate in boating at a rate of
17.8 percent, down slightly from 18.1 percent in 2010. The good
news is that the average number of outings per boater increased
from 13.2 annual outings to 14 annual outings. Overall, the total
number of boating outings increased from 675.9 million outings
to 710.1 million outings.

Boating participants went out on the water most in pontoon
boats at a rate of 22.4 percent. This is followed closely by kayaks,

canoes or row boats at 20.4 percent and cruisers at 19.6 percent.

Boating participants spend an average of 14.2 days on the water.
‘Those between ages 45 and 64 average the highest at 18.3 days.

Most boating participants enjoy outings with friends at 63.1

percent, and most outings are taken in freshwater at 63.7 percent.

More than 18 percent of boating participants rent or charter a
boat while on vacation.

Boating Participation

0 Percentage of Americans ages 6 and
17.8% older who went boating in 2011
(50.9 million participants)

710.1M  Projected number of boating outings
] made by Americans ages 6 and older
in 2011

The overall boat ownership rates above are calculated from the Outdoor Foundation’s
2011 Outdoor Participation Report, which uses the total population ages six and older.

\l/

S
I

18.3 Days

Boating participants ages 45 to 64
spend an average of 18.3 annual days
boating, the most boating days of
any demographic.

\ 4

Friends

More than 63 percent of boating
participants go out on the water
with friends.

A A
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Freshwater

Almost 64 percent of participants go
boating in freshwater.



On Which Types of Boats Did You Go Out on the Water?

Ages 16+ in Last 12 Months

Pontoon

Kayak/Canoe/Row Boat
Cruiser

Multispecies/Other Fish Boat
Bass Boat

Wakeboard/Ski Boat

Sail Boat

Center Console

Personal Watercraft
Bowrider/Runabout/Jet Boat
Deck

High Performance

Sport Fishing Yacht

Other

0%

22.4%

10% 15%

Percent of Boating Participants

20% 25%

Average Annual Boating Days by Boat Type

Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

Bass Boat

Personal Watercraft

Center Console

High Performance

Pontoon

Cruiser

Multispecies/Other Fish Boat
Bowrider/Run About/Jet Boat
Deck

Kayak/Canoe
Wakeboard/Ski Boat

Sail Boat

Sport Fishing Yacht

Other

Average Annual Boating Days
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Average Number of Annual Boating Days by Demographic
Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

Demographic
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Average Annual Boating Days

Note: The average number of boating days per participant is calculated by summing up the reported days spent boating for all boat types. While this
average Is representative of the extent of their boating participation, it may not equate to the number of aays they spent on the water since participants
may use two different boat types on the same day (e.g. a powerboat and a personal watercraf?).

Percentage of Boating Participants Who Personally
Commanded or Operated a Boat by Type

Ages 16+

Al Males Females
Kayak/Canoe/Row Boat 92.5% 95.8% 88.9%
Personal Watercraft 84.8% 96.4% 66.7%
Bass Boat 61.0% 72.4% 26.3%
Other 50.0% 61.5% 28.6%
Pontoon 471% 56.1% 30.6%
Center Console 46.9% 47.2% 46.2%
Wakeboard/Ski Boat 46.4% 62.5% 25.0%
Bowrider/Run About/Jet Boat 46.3% 66.7% 17.6%
Deck 44.8% 50.0% 33.3%
Cruiser 43.8% 71.1% 15.9%
Sport Fishing Yacht 43.5% 50.0% 0.0%
High Performance 39.1% 53.3% 12.5%
Sail Boat 35.2% 44.8% 24.0%
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Boating Companions
Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

63.1%

Friends
47.0%

Spouse
40.0%

Colleague
36.0%

Children
26.2%

Other Relatives
23.7%

Parents
18.9%

Siblings

Neighbors 10.1%
Myself/Alone - 8.8%

Cub/Communtty Group [ 13%
0% 0% 20%  30%  40%  50% 6% 70%

Percent of Boating Participants

Boating Water Types

Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

Saltwater/Off Shore _ 17.4%
soth [ o
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Percent of Boating Participants
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BOATING
ACTIVITIES

Americans enjoy a variety of activities while boating —

from hunting to paddling. Males prefer to fish with 64 percent
fishing while boating. Women prefer cruising with 58.9 percent
participating.

Men enjoy the most number of days per year enjoying
activities on the boat with an average of 5.3 days per year spent

kneeboarding, followed closely by 5.2 days per year spent fishing.

Women spend an average of 4.8 days per year scuba diving/
snorkeling, followed by 4.7 days per year sunbathing.

vl |
———
Fishing

Fishing from a boat is the most

popular boating activity among males

over the age of 16 with 64 percent
participation.

=y

Scuba/Snorkeling

Female boating participants spend
an average of 4.8 days per year scuba
diving or snorkeling, the most annual
days per female participant.

&

Al

Adults

Adult boating participants ages 45 to
64 spend the most annual days doing
boating activities at 40.2 average
days per participant.




Participation in Boating Activities by Gender
Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+
'n' Male @ Female
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Boating Activity Days by Gender
Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

[ ] [ ]
w Male @ Female

I 5
Kneeboarding | -

Fishing from a Boat | ' X h

N .
Sunbathing | /.7

- N,
Waterskiing |

Swimming/Diving from a Boal.|j————

ey 0209090909090 km
Cruising | .0

Entertalning/Socializing. 1

N 2220909090 9
NatUe Obseration o —

N I

Sightseeing/Nature Sty . | - 5

I : 9
Wakeboarding . | ;.

| I
Hunting from a Boal.

N :
TUbIng | ' O

Quiet Water Padding | —————

Wihitewater Padcing | -

Scuba Diving/Snorkeling | '

I °
Racing. |

Other | :
0 1 2 3 4 5

Average Number of Boating Activity Days per Year

57 A Special Report on Fishing and Boating



Participation in Boating Activities by Demographic
Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

Demographic
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Percentage of Recreational Activities Involving a Boat
Among Boating Participants, Ages 6+
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Boating Club Memberships

Among Boating Participants, Ages 6+

(]
6.2 A) of boating participants belonged to a boating club that provides boats for a fee.

Vacation Charters/Rentals
Among Boating Participants, Ages 16+

0
1 8-2 A) of boating participants rented or charted a boat while on vacation in 2011,

Fishing and Boating Outings

Ages 6+ 2011
Number of Boating Outings 594,184,478
Number of Fishing Outings 720,806,850
Number of Fishing Outings from a Boat 224,601,733
Percentage of Boating Outings with Fishing 37.8%
Percentage of Fishing Outings that were on a Boat 31.2%
Percentage of Fishing Participants who Fished from a Boat at least Once in 2011 53.4%
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Method

Each year the Physical Activity Council (PAC) carries

out the largest sports participation study in the USA.
During January and February 2012, a total of 38,172 online
interviews were carried out with a nationwide sample of
individuals and households from the US Online Panel
operated by Synovate. A total of 15,113 individual and
23,059 household surveys were completed. The total panel
has more than one million members and is maintained to
be representative of the U.S. population age six and older.

In March of 2012, a total of 508 respondents from the
PAC Study ages 16 and older were selected for follow-up
interviews on boating participation. Results from these
interviews provide nationally representative data on boating
participation among all Americans and can be projected to
produce national numbers.

Youth Interviews

All interviews of children under 13 were carried out
tollowing the guidelines set out in the Children’s Online
Privacy Protection Act of 1998 (COPPA). No children
were contacted directly. The panel is a balanced sample of
households with children in each age group, but contact

is always made through designated adult panelists. The
adult panelist receives the survey invitation on behalf of a
specified child, age six to 12, and they are asked to complete
the survey together. Respondents ages 13 to 17 are
contacted in a manner similar to respondents ages six to 12,
but they are asked to complete the survey themselves.

Notes

Unless otherwise noted, the data in this report was collected
during the latest 2012 participation survey, which focused
on American participation in the 2011 calendar year.
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